Installation and Operation Manual
Thermal Shelves
TS2 and TS2-B Series
I&W #07.05.238.00
Do not operate this equipment unless you have
read and understood the contents of this manual!
Failure to follow the instructions contained in this
manual may result in serious injury or death. This

MODEL DESCRIPTION
2 Form No. TS2M-0210
MODEL DESIGNATION
TS2 Model
The Thermal Shelf is ideal for pass-through areas, buffet lines,
or as a heated work shelf. It features an illuminated Power
On/Off switch, 80° to 200°F (27° to 93°C) adjustable thermostat,
and 6′ (1829 mm) power cord with plug. Surface mounted,
blanket-type foil elements distribute heat under the entire
stainless steel or hardcoat aluminum surface.
All TS2 models are shipped from the factory completely
assembled and ready for use.
Figure 1. TS2 Model
TS2-B Models
TS2-B Built-In Thermal Shelves have either a hardcoat
aluminum or stainless steel surface and a blanket-type foil
element for uniform heat distribution. Ideal for server-to-
customer pass-through areas, buffet/ cafeteria lines, and other
self-service areas.
A 36″ (914 mm) flexible conduit channels the power lines from
the shelf to a remote control box. The control box comes with a
control thermostat with a range of 80° to 200°F (27° to 93°C),
an illuminated POWER On/Off (I/O) switch, and mounting
brackets. The attached control box can be located up to 36″
(914 mm) from the unit. A 6′ (1829 mm) cord and plug is
attached to the control box.
TS2-B Thermal Shelves are available with two different styles of
tops — recessed top and flat top. Recessed top models have a
3/4″ (19 mm) flanged edge that allows the unit to drop into a
countertop opening for recessed mounting. Flat top models
have a single piece, flat top that rests on the countertop for a
continuous, “flush” look with the countertop. The shelves are
easy to clean with a soft damp cloth or non-abrasive cleaner. All
TS2-B models are shipped from the factory completely
assembled and ready for use.
Figure 2. TS2-B Models
TS2-B Recessed Top Model
TS2-B Flat Top Model
T S 2 - X X B F
Thermal Shelf
Second Generation Built-In
Flat Top
Width (inches)
Figure 3. Model Designation
SPECIFICATIONS
Form No. TS2M-0210 3
Figure 5. TS2 Model Dimensions
Dimensions — TS2-XX Models
Plug Configurations
Units are supplied from the factory with an electrical cord and
plug installed. Plugs are supplied according to the applications.
ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD: Plug unit into a properly
grounded electrical receptacle of the correct voltage, size,
and plug configuration. If plug and receptacle do not
match, contact a qualified electrician to determine and
install the proper voltage and size electrical receptacle.
NOTE: The specification label is located on the bottom of TS2
models and the bottom of the control box on TS2-B
models. See label for serial number and verification of
unit electrical information.
WARNING
Footprint Footprint
Model Width (A) Depth (B) Height (C) Width (D) Depth (E)
TS2-18 18″ (457 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 2-3/8″ (60 mm)† 16-3/4″ (425 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
TS2-24 24″ (610 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 2-3/8″ (60 mm)† 22-3/4″ (578 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
TS2-30 30″ (762 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 2-3/8″ (60 mm)† 28-3/4″ (730 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
TS2-36 36″ (914 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 2-3/8″ (60 mm)† 34-3/4″ (883 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
TS2-42 42″ (1067 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 5-3/8″ (137 mm)* 40-3/4″ (1035 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
TS2-48 48″ (1219 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 5-3/8″ (137 mm)* 46-3/4″ (1187 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
TS2-54 54″ (1372 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 5-3/8″ (137 mm)* 52-3/4″ (1340 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
TS2-60 60″ (1524 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 5-3/8″ (137 mm)* 58-3/4″ (1492 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
TS2-66 66″ (1676 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 5-3/8″ (137 mm)* 64-3/4″ (1645 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
TS2-72 72″ (1829 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 5-3/8″ (137 mm)* 70-3/4″ (1797 mm) 18″ (457 mm)
D
B
Front View Side View
A
C
E
†Height includes 1″ (25 mm) legs.
*Height includes 4″ (102 mm) legs.
Figure 4. Plug Configurations
NOTE: Receptacle not supplied by Merco.
NEMA 5-15P NEMA 5-20P
NEMA 6-15P
CEE 7/7 Schuko BS-1363
SPECIFICATIONS
4 Form No. TS2M-0210
Heated Heated
Model Width (A) Width (B) Width (C) Depth (D) Depth (E) Height (F) Height (G)
TS2-24B 25-1/2″ (648 mm) 24″ (610 mm) 7-1/16″ (179 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 21″ (533 mm) 2-7/8″ (73 mm) 2-1/16″ (52 mm)
TS2-30B 31-1/2″ (800 mm) 30″ (762 mm) 7-1/16″ (179 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 21″ (533 mm) 2-7/8″ (73 mm) 2-1/16″ (52 mm)
TS2-36B 37-1/2″ (953 mm) 36″ (914 mm) 7-1/16″ (179 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 21″ (533 mm) 2-7/8″ (73 mm) 2-1/16″ (52 mm)
TS2-42B 43-1/2″ (1105 mm) 42″ (1067 mm) 7-1/16″ (179 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 21″ (533 mm) 2-7/8″ (73 mm) 2-1/16″ (52 mm)
TS2-48B 49-1/2″ (1257 mm) 48″ (1219 mm) 7-1/16″ (179 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 21″ (533 mm) 2-7/8″ (73 mm) 2-1/16″ (52 mm)
TS2-54B 55-1/2″ (1410 mm) 54″ (1372 mm) 7-1/16″ (179 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 21″ (533 mm) 2-7/8″ (73 mm) 2-1/16″ (52 mm)
TS2-60B 61-1/2″ (1562 mm) 60″ (1524 mm) 7-1/16″ (179 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 21″ (533 mm) 2-7/8″ (73 mm) 2-1/16″ (52 mm)
TS2-66B 67-1/2″ (1715 mm) 66″ (1676 mm) 7-1/16″ (179 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 21″ (533 mm) 2-7/8″ (73 mm) 2-1/16″ (52 mm)
TS2-72B 73-1/2″ (1867 mm) 72″ (18291 mm) 7-1/16″ (179 mm) 19-1/2″ (495 mm) 21″ (533 mm) 2-7/8″ (73 mm) 2-1/16″ (52 mm)
A
B
C
F